

Marines' Memorial Association and Affiliate

Consolidated Financial Report
June 30, 2015

Contents

Independent Auditor's Report	1-2
Financial Statements	
Consolidated statements of financial position	3
Consolidated statements of activities	4
Consolidated statements of cash flows	5
Notes to consolidated financial statements	6-13
Supplementary Information	
Consolidating statement of financial position	14
Consolidating statement of activities	15



Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Directors
Marines' Memorial Association
San Francisco, California

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Marines' Memorial Association and its affiliate, Marines' Memorial Theatre, which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as of June 30, 2015 and 2014, and the related consolidated statements of activities and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of Marines' Memorial Association and its affiliate as of June 30, 2015 and 2014, and the changes in their net assets and their cash flows for the years then ended, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Report on Consolidating Statements of Financial Position and Activities

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole. The accompanying consolidating statements of financial position and activities are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from, and relates directly to, the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.

The image shows a handwritten signature in cursive script that reads "McGladrey LLP". The signature is written in black ink and is positioned to the left of the typed text below.

San Francisco, California
September 22, 2015

Marines' Memorial Association and Affiliate

**Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
June 30, 2015 and 2014**

Assets	2015	2014
Current Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,135,660	\$ 904,323
Investments	1,820,752	2,121,496
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$3,000 in 2015 and 2014	181,291	302,043
Interest receivable	3,465	2,589
Inventories	191,925	189,445
Prepaid expenses	231,822	267,820
Total current assets	3,564,915	3,787,716
Investments	897,170	467,286
Property and Equipment		
Land	120,000	120,000
Building and improvements	18,065,289	18,109,400
Furniture and equipment	6,672,095	6,574,928
	24,857,384	24,804,328
Less accumulated depreciation	(16,532,457)	(16,247,554)
	8,324,927	8,556,774
Construction in progress	2,116,976	355,697
Net property and equipment	10,441,903	8,912,471
Total assets	\$ 14,903,988	\$ 13,167,473
Liabilities and Net Assets		
Current Liabilities		
Line of credit	\$ 2,300,000	\$ -
Accounts payable	377,382	281,604
Accrued liabilities:		
Salaries and wages	1,020,812	710,128
Taxes other than income	199,564	103,099
Other	264,141	256,350
Deposits	436,276	470,679
Total current liabilities	4,598,175	1,821,860
Accrued Severance Pay	52,974	75,589
Total liabilities	4,651,149	1,897,449
Commitments and Contingencies		
Net Assets		
Unrestricted	9,674,693	10,672,669
Temporarily restricted	578,146	597,355
Total net assets	10,252,839	11,270,024
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 14,903,988	\$ 13,167,473

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

Marines' Memorial Association and Affiliate

**Consolidated Statements of Activities
Years Ended June 30, 2015 and 2014**

	2015	2014
Unrestricted revenues and support:		
Rooms	\$ 6,466,449	\$ 6,208,806
Food and beverage	4,818,485	4,880,284
Theatre	461,726	440,228
Memorabilia	55,721	63,736
Space rentals	235,763	228,795
Investment income	142,771	323,452
Contributions	2,737,290	2,668,427
Miscellaneous	259,791	287,089
Net assets released from restriction	172,774	222,330
Total unrestricted revenues and support	15,350,770	15,323,147
Operating expenses:		
Departmental costs and expenses:		
Rooms	3,349,267	3,109,614
Food and beverage	4,840,540	4,582,314
Theatre	475,327	425,265
Memorabilia	40,540	44,205
Other expense	256,930	288,191
Total departmental costs and expenses	8,962,604	8,449,589
Increase before undistributed operating expenses	6,388,166	6,873,558
Undistributed operating expenses:		
Membership, development and fundraising	2,748,357	2,367,335
Administrative and general	1,587,663	1,511,730
Depreciation	1,046,180	1,040,280
Energy costs	640,533	651,023
Advertising	624,001	631,817
Repairs and maintenance	413,006	417,722
Insurance	178,680	180,652
Property taxes	147,722	138,217
Total undistributed operating expenses	7,386,142	6,938,776
Decrease in unrestricted net assets	(997,976)	(65,218)
Changes in temporarily restricted net assets:		
Donations, scholarships	82,345	147,919
Donations, other programs	68,062	89,720
Investment income	3,158	2,136
Net assets released from restriction, funding of scholarships	(106,667)	(97,500)
Net assets released from restriction, other programs	(66,107)	(124,830)
Increase (decrease) in temporarily restricted net assets	(19,209)	17,445
Change in net assets	(1,017,185)	(47,773)
Net assets, beginning of year	11,270,024	11,317,797
Net assets, end of year	\$ 10,252,839	\$ 11,270,024

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

Marines' Memorial Association and Affiliate

**Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended June 30, 2015 and 2014**

	2015	2014
Cash Flows From Operating Activities		
Change in net assets	\$ (1,017,185)	\$ (47,773)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation	1,046,180	1,040,280
Net realized and unrealized gain on investments	(31,158)	(234,187)
Stock donations	(1,031)	(21,332)
(Increase) decrease in operating assets:		
Accounts receivable	120,752	(91,941)
Other receivables	-	75,857
Interest receivable	(876)	1,739
Accrued rental income	-	6,499
Inventories	(2,480)	2,565
Prepaid expenses	35,998	(93,241)
Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities:		
Accounts payable	95,778	(39,904)
Accrued salaries and wages	310,684	88,034
Accrued taxes other than income	96,465	(15,091)
Accrued other	7,791	(8,150)
Deposits	(34,403)	(9,020)
Accrued severance	(22,615)	-
Net cash provided by operating activities	603,900	654,335
Cash Flows From Investing Activities		
Proceeds from sale of investments	477,704	215,000
Purchase of investments	(574,655)	(288,320)
Purchase of property and equipment	(2,575,612)	(1,802,463)
Net cash used in investing activities	(2,672,563)	(1,875,783)
Cash Flows From Financing Activities		
Borrowings on line of credit	2,300,000	-
Net cash provided by financing activities	2,300,000	-
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	231,337	(1,221,448)
Cash and Cash Equivalents, beginning of year	904,323	2,125,771
Cash and Cash Equivalents, end of year	\$ 1,135,660	\$ 904,323
Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information		
Cash paid for interest	\$ 38,716	\$ -
Supplemental Schedule of Noncash Investing Activities		
Donation of stocks	\$ 1,031	\$ 21,332

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

Marines' Memorial Association and Affiliate

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 1. Nature of Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Nature of organization: Marines' Memorial Association is a nonprofit veteran's organization located in San Francisco, California, formed as a tribute to those Marines who have gone before and a service to those who carry on. The United States Marine Corps provided the initial contribution for the establishment of Marines' Memorial Association in 1946. Membership is limited to persons who have honorably served, or are serving, in the Armed Forces of the United States of America. Marines' Memorial Association provides hotel and restaurant services to members and their guests.

Marines' Memorial Theatre (the Theatre) is a nonprofit 501(c)(3) that was established on July 1, 2012 to operate the theatre located in the hotel and to align the management practices of the theatre with similar nonprofit performing arts venues and organizations within the Bay Area. Through a lease agreement, Marines' Memorial Association leases the operation of the theatre to Marines' Memorial Theatre.

A summary of significant accounting policies follows:

Principles of consolidation: The consolidated financial statements include the operations of Marines' Memorial Association and its affiliate, Marines' Memorial Theatre (collectively referred to as the Association). All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Contributions: Contributions, including unconditional promises to give, are recognized as revenues in the period received. Conditional promises to give are not recognized until they become unconditional—that is, at the time when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met. Contributions to be received after one year are discounted using an appropriate discount rate to obtain the present value of the receivable amount. Amortization of discount is recorded as additional contribution revenue in accordance with donor-imposed restrictions, if any, on the contributions.

Contributions of cash and other assets are presented as restricted support if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. When a donor restriction expires—that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished—temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Contributions of stock are recognized at fair value when received.

Unrestricted donations are recorded in the period received. Individuals are entitled to a benefactor membership designation within the Association for a contribution of \$2,500 or more. These donations are recognized in the period received as the future service fees to be paid by the member and are expected to cover the costs of providing such services.

Revenue recognition: Occupancy revenue is recognized when rooms are occupied and services have been rendered. Revenue from restaurant sales is recognized when food and beverage products are sold. Theatre revenue is recognized after the completion of a show or event, net of expenses for box office fees, production fees and other miscellaneous charges.

Classes of net assets: Unrestricted net assets are those net assets that are neither permanently restricted nor temporarily restricted by donor-imposed stipulations.

Temporarily restricted net assets are donations received with donor-imposed restrictions that specify the use of the assets and are satisfied either through the passage of time or by the actions of the Association. Temporarily restricted net assets consist of donations restricted for annually awarded scholarships and specific programs. Depending upon the amount of the donation and upon donor-imposed restrictions, scholarships may be awarded in the name of the donor.

Marines' Memorial Association and Affiliate

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 1. Nature of Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Permanently restricted net assets are contributions whose use is limited by donor-imposed stipulations that neither expire by passage of time nor can be fulfilled or otherwise removed by the actions of the Association. There were no permanently restricted net assets at June 30, 2015 or 2014.

Cash and cash equivalents: Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and money market funds. The Association considers investments with maturities of three months or less at the time of purchase to be cash equivalents.

Concentration of credit risk: The Association maintains certificates of deposit, which are fully insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation within the \$250,000 limit. The Association also maintains cash in bank deposit accounts which, at times, may exceed federally insured limits. The Association has not experienced any losses in such accounts. Management believes the Association is not exposed to any significant credit risk related to cash.

Accounts receivable: Accounts receivable generally consist of amounts due from members for the use of facilities for special events. Invoices are due 30 days from date of invoice. Accounts receivable are carried at original invoice amount less an estimate for doubtful receivables based on a review of all outstanding amounts on an annual basis. Management determines the allowance for doubtful accounts by calculating individual member receivables and considering a member's financial condition, credit history and current economic conditions. Accounts receivable are written off against the allowance when deemed uncollectible.

During the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, the Association continued its agreement with the San Francisco Fleet Week Association (the Fleet Week), a 501(c)(3) organization, to fundraise and manage the Fleet Week's operations. Other receivables consist of expenses incurred on behalf of the Fleet Week such as salary, director meetings and fundraising expenditures. The Association will be reimbursed by the Fleet Week at the end of fundraising operations, which is approximately in November of each year. Certain management employees of the Association are members of the Board of Directors of the San Francisco Fleet Week Association. Total receivables from Fleet Week amounted to \$55,459 and \$113,454 as of June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively, and are included in accounts receivable in the consolidated statements of financial position.

Inventories: Inventories consist of food, beverage, merchandise and supplies, and are stated at the lower of cost, determined by the first-in, first-out method, or market.

Investments: Investments consist of cash funds for investing, certificates of deposit, marketable equity and debt securities, and mutual funds. All are presented in the financial statements at fair value, except for cash and certificates of deposit, which are presented at carrying value. Realized and unrealized gains and losses are reflected in the consolidated statements of activities as investment return.

Property and equipment: Property and equipment are stated at cost. Depreciation is computed by the straight-line method over estimated useful lives as follows: building and improvements, six to 39 years; and furniture and equipment, three to 15 years. The cost of maintenance and repairs is charged to expense as incurred. Construction in progress is placed into service when the entire project is complete.

Valuation of long-lived assets: The Association accounts for the valuation of long-lived assets under the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) standard, *Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets*. This standard requires that long-lived assets and certain identifiable intangible assets be reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable.

Marines' Memorial Association and Affiliate

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 1. Nature of Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Recoverability of the long-lived asset is measured by a comparison of the carrying amount of the asset to future undiscounted net cash flows expected to be generated by the asset. If such assets are considered to be impaired, the impairment to be recognized is measured by the amount the carrying amount of the assets exceeds their estimated fair value. Assets to be disposed of are reportable at the lower of the carrying amount or fair value, less costs to sell. There were no impairment losses recorded for the years ended June 30, 2015 or 2014.

Income taxes: Marines' Memorial Association and its affiliate, Marines' Memorial Theatre, are not-for-profit organizations as described under Internal Revenue Code Sections 501(c)(19) and 501(c)(3), respectively. The Association is subject to taxation at regular corporate rates on income unrelated to its exempt function.

Marines' Memorial Association and its affiliate have implemented the guidance for income taxes in accordance with Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) Topic 740 as it relates to accounting for uncertainty in income taxes, which clarifies the treatment of the entities' position of accounting for income taxes recognized in the consolidated financial statements. The guidance also prescribes a recognition threshold and measurement standard for the consolidated financial statement recognition and measurement of an income tax position taken or expected to be taken in the tax return. In addition, it provides guidance on derecognition, classification, interest and penalties, accounting in interim periods, disclosure and transition. Management evaluated the entities' tax positions and concluded that the entities have no uncertain tax positions at June 30, 2015 or 2014. With few exceptions, the Association is no longer subject to income tax examinations by the U.S. federal, state or local tax authorities for fiscal years before 2012.

Presentation of certain taxes: The Association collects various taxes, generally occupancy and sales taxes, from customers and remits these amounts to applicable taxing authorities. The Association's accounting policy is to exclude these taxes from revenues and expenses.

Functional allocation of expenses: The Association allocates its expenses on a functional basis among its various programs and support services. Expenses that can be identified with a specific program and support service are allocated directly according to their expense classification.

Operating expenses, including depreciation and amortization, by functional classification for the year ended June 30 are as follows:

	2015	2014
Mission services	\$ 2,242,440	\$ 1,937,760
Hotel services	11,380,391	10,926,609
Theatre services	557,027	507,222
General and administrative	1,619,217	1,543,307
Fundraising	549,671	473,467
	<u>\$ 16,348,746</u>	<u>\$ 15,388,365</u>

Marines' Memorial Association and Affiliate

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 1. Nature of Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Advertising: The Association advertises primarily to promote the activities of the Association and to solicit donations. Total advertising costs are reported under undistributed operating expenses—advertising in the consolidated statements of activities.

Use of estimates: The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expense during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Subsequent events: The Association has evaluated subsequent events through September 22, 2015, the date on which the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.

Note 2. Investments

The following summarizes the relationship between cost and fair values of investments at June 30:

	2015		2014	
	Cost	Fair Value	Cost	Fair Value
Cash funds for investing	\$ 8,705	\$ 8,705	\$ 5,547	\$ 5,547
Exchange-traded funds	606,119	865,450	623,418	863,552
Mutual funds	659,692	901,267	684,388	931,062
Corporate bonds	161,251	165,611	161,251	169,338
Certificates of deposit	776,889	776,889	619,283	619,283
	<u>\$ 2,212,656</u>	<u>\$ 2,717,922</u>	<u>\$ 2,093,887</u>	<u>\$ 2,588,782</u>

Investment return consists of the following at June 30:

	2015		
	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Total
Interest	\$ 15,867	\$ 3,158	\$ 19,025
Dividends	95,746	-	95,746
Net realized and unrealized gains on investments	31,158	-	31,158
	<u>\$ 142,771</u>	<u>\$ 3,158</u>	<u>\$ 145,929</u>

	2014		
	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Total
Interest	\$ 16,617	\$ 2,136	\$ 18,753
Dividends	72,648	-	72,648
Net realized and unrealized gains on investments	234,187	-	234,187
	<u>\$ 323,452</u>	<u>\$ 2,136</u>	<u>\$ 325,588</u>

Marines' Memorial Association and Affiliate

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 2. Investments (Continued)

Fair value measurements: Under the FASB's authoritative guidance on fair value measurements, fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. In determining fair value, the Association uses various methods, including the market, income and cost approaches.

The fair value hierarchy ranks the quality and reliability of the information used to determine fair values. Financial assets carried at fair value will be classified and disclosed in one of the following three categories:

- Level 1: These are investments where values are based on unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets in an active market the Association has the ability to access.
- Level 2: These are investments where values are based on quoted prices in markets that are not active or model inputs that are observable, either directly or indirectly, for substantially the full term of the investments.
- Level 3: These are investments where values are based on prices or valuation techniques that require inputs that are both unobservable and significant to the overall fair value measurement. These inputs reflect assumptions of management about assumptions market participants would use in pricing the investments.

In certain cases, the inputs used to measure fair value may fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy. In such cases, an asset's level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lower level input that is significant to the fair value measurement. The assessment of the significance of a particular input to the fair value measurement in its entirety requires judgment and considers factors specific to the investment.

The Association has various processes and controls in place to ensure that fair value is reasonably estimated.

While the Association believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different estimate of fair value at the reporting date.

The following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for instruments measured at fair value:

Equity securities and bonds: The fair value of equity securities and bonds is the market value based on quoted market prices.

Mutual funds: Mutual funds are valued at the published net asset values or quoted market prices for identical assets provided by the fund manager.

There have been no changes to the valuation methodologies as of June 30, 2015 or 2014.

Marines' Memorial Association and Affiliate

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 2. Investments (Continued)

Description	Recorded at June 30, 2015	Fair Value Measurements at June 30, 2015		
		Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
Corporate bonds	\$ 165,611	\$ 165,611	\$ -	\$ -
Stocks	865,450	865,450	-	-
Mutual funds	901,267	901,267	-	-
	<u>\$ 1,932,328</u>	<u>\$ 1,932,328</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

Description	Recorded at June 30, 2014	Fair Value Measurements at June 30, 2014		
		Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
Corporate bonds	\$ 169,338	\$ 169,338	\$ -	\$ -
Stocks	863,552	863,552	-	-
Mutual funds	931,062	931,062	-	-
	<u>\$ 1,963,952</u>	<u>\$ 1,963,952</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

Note 3. Property and Equipment

During 2015 the Association began its hotel rooms renovation. As of June 30, 2015, the full amount of the construction in progress of \$2,116,976 was related to the renovation of the hotel rooms. The project is scheduled to be completed in April 2016. As of June 30, 2015, there were no material outstanding contract commitments relating to the project.

Note 4. Accrued Severance Pay

The Association had a severance pay benefit policy for employees who terminated their employment in good standing. Benefits ranged from 5 percent of base annual earnings for employees with five to 19 years of continuous employment to 100 percent of base annual earnings for employees with 20 years or more of continuous employment.

On July 1, 1992, this plan was amended and supplemented with an employee retirement plan (see Note 7). For purposes of determining future severance pay distributions to employees, the base annual earnings will remain at the July 1, 1992 level, but the vesting percentage will continue to increase through 20 years of employment. Therefore, when an employee terminates his/her employment in good standing, that employee, if 100 percent vested as of July 1, 1992, will receive all amounts in the accrued severance pay plan plus the amounts vested under the employee retirement plan. If the employee was not 100 percent vested as of July 1, 1992, that employee will receive the amount as recorded on July 1, 1992 plus all amounts vested under the employee retirement plan.

Marines' Memorial Association and Affiliate

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 4. Accrued Severance Pay (Continued)

If this cumulative amount is less than what the accrued severance pay plan would have allowed for vesting increases, the Association will pay the employee the difference. As of June 30, 2015 and 2014, the Association had \$52,974 and \$75,589, respectively, in accrued severance pay.

Note 5. Net Assets

Temporarily restricted net assets as of June 30 are available for the following purposes or periods:

	2015	2014
Aid and assist program	\$ 28,727	\$ 14,902
Care package program	76,349	85,871
Gold star events	-	2,348
Scholarship funds	473,070	494,234
	<u>\$ 578,146</u>	<u>\$ 597,355</u>

Note 6. Releases From Restriction

The following amounts classified as temporarily restricted net assets were released from restriction during the years ended June 30:

	2015	2014
Aid and assist program	\$ 12,800	\$ 32,488
Care package program	13,797	14,189
Gold star events	39,510	78,153
Scholarship funds	106,667	97,500
	<u>\$ 172,774</u>	<u>\$ 222,330</u>

Note 7. Retirement Plan

The Association has made available the Marines' Memorial 401(k) Retirement Plan for the benefit of eligible employees, as defined. Employees who elect to participate may make contributions from 2 percent up to the maximum of their eligible compensation allowed by law, and the Association may match up to 5 percent as of June 30, 2015. Total matching contributions were \$228,341 and \$183,062 for the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

Note 8. Space Rentals

The Association leases rental space within the facilities to third parties under operating leases expiring in various years to 2024. The rental payments are subject to adjustment based on changes in the Consumer Price Index. One lease contains a provision for percentage rent of 10 percent of net revenue over \$1.5 million, as defined in the lease. There was no percentage rent earned for the years ended June 30, 2015 or 2014.

Marines' Memorial Association and Affiliate

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 8. Space Rentals (Continued)

Minimum future rental receipts to expiration date of the leases are as follows:

Years Ending June 30,

2016	\$ 235,188
2017	230,770
2018	208,682
2019	168,111
2020	46,397
Thereafter	173,990
	<u>\$ 1,063,138</u>

Rental income was \$235,763 and \$228,795 for the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

Note 9. Line of Credit

The Association has a \$3,000,000 unsecured revolving line of credit with Bank of the West expiring on April 15, 2016, with interest at the prime rate, which was 3.25 percent at June 30, 2015 and 2014. Interest is payable monthly, and principal balance is due upon maturity of line of credit. During fiscal year 2015, the Association drew \$2,300,000 in conjunction with its hotel rooms' renovation project. The promissory note contains various restrictive covenants. The total amount outstanding as of June 30, 2015 and 2014 amounted to \$2,300,000 and \$0, respectively.

Supplementary Information

Marines' Memorial Association and Affiliate

**Consolidating Statement of Financial Position
June 30, 2015
With Comparative Totals for 2014**

	2015			2014	
	Marines' Memorial Association	Marines' Memorial Theatre	Eliminating	Consolidated Total	Total
Assets					
Current Assets					
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,078,175	\$ 57,485	\$ -	\$ 1,135,660	\$ 904,323
Investments	1,820,752	-	-	1,820,752	2,121,496
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$3,000 in 2015 and 2014	581,247	-	(399,956)	181,291	302,043
Interest receivable	3,465	-	-	3,465	2,589
Inventories	191,925	-	-	191,925	189,445
Prepaid expenses	231,072	750	-	231,822	267,820
Total current assets	3,906,636	58,235	(399,956)	3,564,915	3,787,716
Investments	897,170	-	-	897,170	467,286
Property and Equipment					
Land	120,000	-	-	120,000	120,000
Building and improvements	18,065,289	-	-	18,065,289	18,109,400
Furniture and equipment	6,672,095	-	-	6,672,095	6,574,928
	24,857,384	-	-	24,857,384	24,804,328
Less accumulated depreciation	(16,532,457)	-	-	(16,532,457)	(16,247,554)
	8,324,927	-	-	8,324,927	8,556,774
Construction in progress	2,116,976	-	-	2,116,976	355,697
Net property and equipment	10,441,903	-	-	10,441,903	8,912,471
Total assets	\$ 15,245,709	\$ 58,235	\$ (399,956)	\$ 14,903,988	\$ 13,167,473
Liabilities and Net Assets					
Current Liabilities					
Accounts payable	\$ 375,242	\$ 402,096	\$ (399,956)	\$ 377,382	\$ 281,604
Accrued liabilities:					
Salaries and wages	1,020,812	-	-	1,020,812	710,128
Taxes other than income	199,564	-	-	199,564	103,099
Other	264,141	-	-	264,141	256,350
Deposits	425,596	10,680	-	436,276	470,679
Total current liabilities	2,285,355	412,776	(399,956)	2,298,175	1,821,860
Accrued Severance Pay	52,974	-	-	52,974	75,589
Loan Payable	2,300,000	-	-	2,300,000	-
Total liabilities	4,638,329	412,776	(399,956)	4,651,149	1,897,449
Commitments and Contingencies					
Net Assets					
Unrestricted	10,029,234	(354,541)	-	9,674,693	10,672,669
Temporarily restricted	578,146	-	-	578,146	597,355
Total net assets	10,607,380	(354,541)	-	10,252,839	11,270,024
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 15,245,709	\$ 58,235	\$ (399,956)	\$ 14,903,988	\$ 13,167,473

Marines' Memorial Association and Affiliate

**Consolidating Statement of Activities
Year Ended June 30, 2015
With Comparative Totals for 2014**

	2015			2014	
	Marines' Memorial Association	Marines' Memorial Theatre	Eliminating	Consolidated	Total
Unrestricted revenues and support:					
Rooms	\$ 6,466,449	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 6,466,449	\$ 6,208,806
Food and beverage	4,818,485	-	-	4,818,485	4,880,284
Theatre	-	461,726	-	461,726	440,228
Memorabilia	55,721	-	-	55,721	63,736
Space rentals	385,763	-	(150,000)	235,763	228,795
Investment return	142,771	-	-	142,771	323,452
Contributions	2,693,144	44,146	-	2,737,290	2,668,427
Miscellaneous	255,075	4,716	-	259,791	287,089
Net assets released from restriction	172,774	-	-	172,774	222,330
Total unrestricted revenues and support	14,990,182	510,588	(150,000)	15,350,770	15,323,147
Operating expenses:					
Departmental costs and expenses:					
Rooms	3,349,267	-	-	3,349,267	3,109,614
Food and beverage	4,840,540	-	-	4,840,540	4,582,314
Theatre	-	625,327	(150,000)	475,327	425,265
Memorabilia	40,540	-	-	40,540	44,205
Other expense	256,930	-	-	256,930	288,191
Total departmental costs and expenses	8,487,277	625,327	(150,000)	8,962,604	8,449,589
Increase before undistributed operating expenses	6,502,905	(114,739)	-	6,388,166	6,873,558
Undistributed operating expenses:					
Membership, development and fundraising	2,748,357	-	-	2,748,357	2,367,335
Administrative and general	1,587,663	-	-	1,587,663	1,511,730
Depreciation	1,046,180	-	-	1,046,180	1,040,280
Energy costs	640,533	-	-	640,533	651,023
Advertising	624,001	-	-	624,001	631,817
Repairs and maintenance	413,006	-	-	413,006	417,722
Insurance	178,680	-	-	178,680	180,652
Property taxes	147,722	-	-	147,722	138,217
Total undistributed operating expenses	7,386,142	-	-	7,386,142	6,938,776
Decrease in unrestricted net assets	(883,237)	(114,739)	-	(997,976)	(65,218)
Changes in temporarily restricted net assets:					
Donations, scholarships	82,345	-	-	82,345	147,919
Donations, other programs	68,062	-	-	68,062	89,720
Investment return	3,158	-	-	3,158	2,136
Net assets released from restriction, funding of scholarships	(106,667)	-	-	(106,667)	(97,500)
Net assets released from restriction, other programs	(66,107)	-	-	(66,107)	(124,830)
Increase (decrease) in temporarily restricted net assets	(19,209)	-	-	(19,209)	17,445
Change in net assets	(902,446)	(114,739)	-	(1,017,185)	(47,773)
Net assets, beginning of year	11,509,826	(239,802)	-	11,270,024	11,317,797
Net assets, end of year	\$ 10,607,380	\$ (354,541)	\$ -	\$ 10,252,839	\$ 11,270,024